Stephen C. Spencer
Director - Regulatory Virginia

800 E. Main Street, Suite 1100
Richmond, VA 23219

Phone 804 772-1585
Fax 804 772-3817
steve.spencer@verizon.com

August 4, 2008

Mr. William Irby

Director-Division of Communications
State Corporation Commission

P.O. Box 1197

Richmond, VA 23218-1197

Dear Mr. Irby,

Attached please find proposed tariff pages deregulating the price of business
BLETS individual line service in the Haymarket exchange.

Supporting documentation is attached. Please let me know if you have any

questions.

Yours truly,

50—

cc: Katie Cummings

Attachments




COMPETITIVE PRICED LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF - No. 220

VERIZON SOUTH INC. Section 1C
VIRGINIA First Revised Page 1

Cancels Original Page 1
ISSUED: August 4, 2008 EFFECTIVE: September 18, 2008
BY: President

Richmond, Virginia

EXCHANGE PRICES — BUSINESS

Business Dialtone Service Price (Per Month, usage indicated where applicabie)

Exchange Message Rate! | Optional Usage Sensitive!
Fiat Rate {50 Call (USS)
Allowance)

(For current rates in listed exchanges, see
General Customer Services Tariff, Secfion 3.2)

Great Bridge

Haymarket {N}
Princess Anne

Note 1: For Usage options and Charges see General Customer Services Tariff, Sections 3.4 and 3.5.




COMPETITIVE PRICED LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF - No. 220

VERIZON SOUTH INC. Section 1E :

VIRGINIA First Revised Page 1 -
Cancels Original Page 1

ISSUED: August 4, 2008 EFFECTIVE: September 18, 2008

BY: President

Richmond, Virginia

OPTIONAL LOCAL CALLING PLAN PRICES - BUSINESS

Business Dialtone Service Price (Per Month} M
[ BASICT COMMUNITY PREMIUM T
PLUS!
Exchange
(For current rates in fisted exchanges, see (eneral Customer
Services Tariff, Secticn 3.11

Great Bridge

Haymarket (N}
Princess Anne

L

Note 1: For Usage options and Charges see General Customer Services Tariff, Section 3.11.




GENERAL CUSTOMER SERVICES TARIFF

VERIZON SOUTH INC. Section 3 F

VIRGINIA Eleventh Revised Page 8
Cancels Tenth Revised Page 8 =

ISSUED: August 4, 2008 EFFECTIVE: September 18, 2008

BY: President

Richmond, Virginia

$3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

83.2 Flat Rate Service {Continued)
§3.2.3 Rates (Continued)}
individual Access Automafic Access Line
Rate Line (PBX Trunk)
Group Residence  Business 1-10Lines  11+Lines
GSEC/IOSC: R1/74864 B1/11135 AALB/11823 AALB11+10280
Edom 7 $16.21 $28.05 $56.92 $48.38
Elkion 8 16.37 30.06 61.03 51.88
Emporia 7 16.21 28.05 56.92 48.38
Eppes Fork 8 16.37 3006 61.03 51.88
Farnham 7 16.21 28.05 56.92 4838
Franklin 10 16.37 U7 £.29 58.90 ’
Gladstone 9 16.37 3215 65.12 55.35
Gloucester 10 16.37 A7 69.29 58.90
Great Bridge A2 10 16.37 3417 69.29 58.90
(includes Batfiefield)

Grottoes 8 16.37 30.08 61.03 51.88
Grundy 6 15.14 25.96 52.82 44.90
Hague 6 15.14 25.96 52.82 44.90
Hanover 10 16.37 3417 69.29 58.90
Harrisonburg 7 16.21 28.05 56.92 48.38
Hayes A 9 16.37 32.15 65.12 55.35
Haymarket &2 10 16.37 3417 69.29 58.90 {0
Heathsville B 15.14 25.96 52.82 44.90
Hickory A 10 16.37 3417 69.29 58.90

Note A Residential basic telephone services under the exchanges (in bold print) are Competitive and priced as indicated under Tariff 220.
Note B: Business basic felephone services under the exchanges (in bold print) are Competitive and priced as indicated under Tariff 220.




GENERAL CUSTOMER SERVICES TARIFF

VERIZON SOUTH INC. Secfion 3
VIRGINIA Tenth Revised Page 36

Cancels Ninth Revised Page 36
ISSUED: August 4, 2008 EFFECTIVE: September 18, 2008
BY: President

Richmond, Virginia

$3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

83.4 Optional Usage Sensitive Service (USS) (Continued)
$3.4.5 Usage Sensitive Service Rates (Continued)
a. Access Line Rates (Continuad)
Individual Access Automatic Exchange Customer
Rate Line Access Line Only Owned
Group Residence Business (PBX Trunk) Residence Cain

GSEC/ RIUSS/ WSS/ AALBUSS/ MDX/75520 PTAL/11939
I0SC 11944 11917 75521

Frankiin 10 $8.48 $22.09 $48.08 $14.80 $18.09
Gladstone g 848 2087 4516 14.80 17.08
Gloucester® 10 8.48 2209 48.08 14.80 18.09
Great Bridge B 10 8.48 2205 48.08 14.80 18.08

{includes Battiefield)

Grottoss 8 848 19.21 4229 14.30 16.03
Grundy 6 7.96 18.33 36.85 13.71 13.98
Hague B 7.96 16.33 36.50 13.71 1398
Hanover 10 848 22.09 43.08 14.80 18.09
Harrisonburg 7 8.48 17.80 94 1468 15.03
Hayes* 9 8.48 20.67 4516 14.80 17.08
Haymarket A8 10 848 2209 48.08 14.80 18.09
Heathsville 6 7.96 16.33 36.55 13.71 13.98
Hickory* 10 8.48 22.09 48,08 14.80 18.09
Hinton 8 8.48 19.21 4229 14.80 16.03
Holland 10 8.48 22.09 48.08 14.80 18.08
Hurley 5 7.55 14.98 33.77 12.88 12.99
Independent Hil* 10 8.48 2209 48.08 14.80 18.09
irvington 5 7.55 14.98 3377 12.88 12.89
lvor 7 848 17.80 3941 14.66 15.03
Jarratt 5 7.55 14.88 3377 12.88 12.99
Jewseli Ridge 8 8.48 19.21 4229 14.80 16.03
Keezletown 7 8.48 17.80 3941 14.66 15.03

Note & Residential basic telephone services under the exchanges (in bold print) are Compelitive and oriced as indicated under Tariff 220.
Note 8: Business basic telephone services under the exchanges (in bold print) are Compefitive and priced as indicated under Tariff 220.




GENERAL GUSTOMER SERVICES TARIFF
VERIZON SOUTH INC. Section 3
VIRGINIA Eighth Revised Page 76
Cancels Seventh Revised Page 76 3
ISSUED: August 4, 2008 EFFECTIVE: September 13, 2008
BY: President
Richmond, Virginia
$3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
831 Verizon Local Calling Plan (Confinued)
83.11.3 Rates (Continued)
b. Rate Schedule {Continued)
(2) Business Individual Access Ling and CentraNet NARS (3-7) (Continued}
Basic Community
Calling Plus Premium
Plan Plan Plan
[0SC: 21674 10843 11849
CEN NARs 3-7; 99631 99633 99635
Grotioes - - -
Grundy $2080 $ 28.00 -
Hague 19.40 26.00 -
Hanover 2540 32.00 67.00
Harrisonburg - - -
Hayes 25.4C 30.00 -
Haymarket A _ - - - c
Heathsville 19.40 26.00 -
Hickory - - -
Hinton - - -
Holland 2540 32.00 -
Hurley 19.40 24.00 61.00
independent Hill - - -
irvington 19.40 24.00 £1.00 -
fvor 2540 30.00 §7.00
Jarratt 2215 26.00 65.00
Jewell Ridge 20.80 28.00 (B 63.00
Keezletown - - -
Keysville 20.60 28.00 §3.00
Kitmarncck 19.40 26.0C -
King Georga 23.85 30.00 -
King & Queen 2540 36.00 67.0C
King William 25.40 32.00 67.00
Note & Business basic telephene services under the exchanges {in bold print} are Competitive and priced as indicated under Tarif 220, (M)




GENERAL CUSTOMER SERVICES TARIFF
VERIZON SOUTH INC. Section 3
VIRGINIA Eighth Revised Page 81 o
Cancels Seventh Revised Page 81
ISSUED: August 4, 2008 EFFECTIVE: September 18, 2008
BY: President
Richmond, Virginia
$3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
83.11 Verizon Local Calling Plan {Continued)
$3.11.3 Rates (Continued)
b. Rate Schedule (Continued)
2) Automatic Access Line and CentraNet NARs (8+) (Centinued)
Basic Community
Cailing Plus Premium
Plan Plan Plan
IOSC:  AAL 11529 11819 11821
CEN NARS §+ 99632 99634 99636
Grottoes - - -
Grundy $41.20 $68.70 -
Hague 38.80 65.30 -
Hanover 50.80 75.60 125.60
Harrisonburg - - -
Hayes 50.80 71.80 -
Haymarket A - - - {C)
Heathsville 38.80 £5.30 -
Hickory - - -
Hinton - - -
Holland 50.80 75.60 -
Hurley 38.80 62.20 115.30
Independent Hill - - -
Irvington 38.80 62.20 115.30
Ivor 50.80 71.680 125.60
Jarratt 44,30 65.30 121.80
Jewell Ridge 4120 6870  {i} 118.70
Keezletown - - -
Keysville 41.20 6530 118.70
Kilmarnock 38.80 65.30 -
King George 47.70 71.80 -
King & Queen 50.80 71.80 125.60
King William 50.80 75.60 125.60
MNote  Business basic telephone services under the exchanges (in bold print) are Compefitive and priced as indicated under Tariff 220, (N}




Competitiveness Test
Haymarket Exchange

Step A
A minimum of 75% of the businesses in the telephone exchange area can

choose business telephone service from among at least two (2)
competitors to Verizon

This test is met by a number of competitors, including AT&T Wireless, Sprint
Wireless, T-Mobile Wireless and AT&T (see Attachment A-Haymarket
Exchange).

Step B
A minimum of two (2) of the competitors to Verizon in part “a” must offer

business local telephone service that may be purchased by the business
customer without a corresponding requirement to purchase non-
telecommunications services (e.g., video or broadband internet service)
from that competitor

This test is met by a number of competitors, including AT&T Wireless, Sprint
Wireless, T-Mobile Wireless and AT&T (see Attachment A-Haymarket
Exchange).

Step C
At least 50% of the businesses in the telephone exchange area can choose

a facilities-based competitor that owns its own wireline network facilities

This test is met by Comcast. Cable operators maintain online databases of
business cable telephony availability by ZIP code. By determining which ZIP
codes were contained in each exchange and the degree of overlap between
each ZIP code and each exchange, and by manually entering each of these ZIP
codes into cable company websites, it was possible to generate estimates of
business cable coverage.

[BEGIN CONFIDENTIAL] [END CONFIDENTIAL] These estimates indicate that
cable telephony is available to more than 50 percent of businesses in the
Haymarket exchange. This is supported by information readily available through
Comcast Websites and promotional materials.

TR




ATTACHMENTS A&B
(Haymarket Exchange)




Wireless Coverage Area by

Wireless Carrier
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Exhibit WAA-11, page 2 of 6
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ATTACHMENT C
(Haymarket Exchange)
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